- (b) CONNECTION TO THE SEWER SYSTEM. All Units shall be connected to the Sewer System, and no Unit may be occupied unless so connected to the Sewer System. No septic tank, cesspool, outhouse or other means of disposal of sewage on an individual unit may be used in the Condominium.
- System shall at any time require maintenance, repair, improvement, or replacement, it shall be the duty of the Association to cause the same to be done, and the Association shall have the power to contract for the same and to determine the terms of the contract. The Association shall pay for the costs thereof from the annual and special assessments made hereunder. The Association shall also be empowered to borrow money and to pledge the assets of the Association as security therefor, in order to make payment for such costs, subject to the restrictions on borrowing set forth in paragraph 34 of this Declaration and in the By-Laws.
- 37. GENERAL: (a) It is the intent of Developer that no provision of this Condominium Declaration shall constitute a violation of the securities laws, statutes or regulations of the United States government or of the State of Missouri or any sister state. (b) If any of the provisions of this Declaration or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word, or the application thereof in any circumstances, be invalidated, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Declaration, and the application of any such provision, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word in any other circumstance shall not be affected thereby.
- (b) In the event of total destruction of any Condominium Building, no Building may be constructed or erected on said parcel without prior written approval from the Executive Board of the plans and specifications for the proposed Building to be constructed.
- (c) The provisions of this Declaration shall be in addition and supplemental to the Uniform Condominium Act of the State of Missouri, and to all other provisions of law.
- (d) The headings and captions contained in this Declaration are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this Declaration or of any provision herein contained.
- (e) Whenever used herein, unless the context shall otherwise provide, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall include all genders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, D Declaration this day	of <u>features</u> , 1985.
(SEAL)	DECLARANT:
(SEAB)	INDIAN POINTE DEVELOPMENT CORP.
	DALE BAUMGARDNER, President
DALE BAUMGARDNER, Secretary	*

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A BINDING ARBITRATION PROVISION WHICH MAY BE ENFORCED.

B

STATE OF MISSOURI)

COUNTY OF CAMDEN)

On this I'm day of FRACURE , 1985, before me appeared Dale Baumgardner to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of Indian Pointe Development Corp., a corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Dale Baumgardner acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS'WHEREOP, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal at my office in Osage Beach, Missouri, the day and year last above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: 1, 1976

ROOK 0476 PAGE 0728

AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION FOR INDIAN POINTE CONDOMINIUM

	×	THIS AN	MEN	IDMEN	T is m	ade by the Unit	Owners o	of Indian Poin	te Co	ndon	ninium,	acti	ng
by	and	through	the	Indian	Pointe	Condominium	Owner's	Association,	Inc.,	this	2774	day	of
	M	ARCIT		,	1999.								

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Indian Pointe Condominium was crated and exists pursuant to the Missouri Uniform Condominium Act, Sections 448.1-101 to 448.4-120, Mo. Rev. Stat. ("UCA") and the Condominium Declaration for Indian Pointe Condominium, as recorded in Book 0266, Page 0761 of the Office of Recorder of Deeds, Camden County, Missouri, and as recorded in Book N, Page 13 of the Office of Recorder of Deeds, Miller County, Missouri, as amended ("Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, the Unit Owners of the Condominium are authorized to amend the Declaration as provided in Section 448.2-117 of the UCA and Section 19 of the Declaration; and

WHEREAS, the Unit Owners desire and intend to amend the Declaration to modify the designation of certain Limited Common Elements, as more particularly set forth hereinbelow.

NOW THEREFORE, the Declaration is hereby amended as follows:

- A. Subsection (d) of Section 21 is deleted in its entirety and a new subsection (d) inserted in lieu thereof, to read as follows:
 - (d) Any Common Expense associated with the maintenance, repair, or replacement of a Limited Common Element, shall be assessed against the Units to which that Limited Common Element is assigned; provided, however, that for the purposes of this provision, and notwithstanding any other provision of this Declaration, the By-Laws or the Plat to the contrary, stairwells and sidewalks serving the individual buildings and Units shall not be treated as Limited Common Elements. Any Common Expense, or portion thereof, benefitting fewer than all the Units shall be assessed exclusively against the Units benefitted. Assessments to pay a judgment against the Association shall be made only against the Units in the Condominium at the time the judgment was entered, in proportion to their Common Expense Liabilities.
- B. The President and Secretary of the Executive Board are authorized to execute, certify and record the foregoing Amendment upon its approval pursuant to the provisions of Section 448.2-117 of the UCA and Section 19 of the Declaration and, by their signatures below, do certify that said provisions applicable to approval of the foregoing Amendment have been satisfied.

This Amendment shall be recorded in the official records of the office of Recorder of Deeds of Camden County and Miller County, Missouri, and shall be effective upon such recording.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the President and Secretary of the Executive Board of Indian Pointe Condominium Owner's Association, Inc., have executed this instrument on the date first above written.

> EXECUTIVE BOARD INDIAN POINTE CONDOMINIUM OWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC., a Missouri nonprofit corporation

By:

Robert W. Burbridge
Its President
Printed Name: Robert H. Burbrigge

[No Seal]

STATE OF MISSOURI

) ss

COUNTY OF CAMDEN

On this 9th day of APRIL, 1999, before me appeared Repetry W. BURBRIDGE to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is the President of Indian Pointe Condominium Owner's Association, Inc., a Missouri nonprofit corporation, which has no seal, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation, and that said President acknowledged said instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

David L. Querhel
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DAVID L. DUENKEL Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Camden County My Commission Expires: Jan. 27, 2001



EXHIBIT "A"

A tract of land lying in Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 31, Township 40 North, Range 15 West and the Southwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 32, Township 40 North, Range 15 West, both in Miller County, Missouri and Government Lot 16 of the Northeast quarter of Section 1, Township 39 North, Range 16 West and Government Lot 7 of the Northwest quarter of Section 6, Township 39 North, Range 15 West, both in Camden County, Missouri and more particularly described as follows:

*From a stone at the Southeast corner of said Section run North 1 degree 35 minutes West 23.6 feet to an existing bolt located on the shoreline of the Lake of the Ozarks for the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence along said shoreline the following bearings and distances: North 78 degrees 23 minutes East 80.4 feet, South 82 degrees 34 minutes East 50.4 feet and North 52 degrees 07 minutes East 69.6 feet to an existing iron pin at the Northwest corner of Lot 1 of WOODLAND SHORES, a subdivision of record at Camden and Miller Counties; thence departing said shoreline South 0 degrees 30 minutes East (old plat = South 2 degrees 38 minutes West) along the west line of said subdivision a distance of 138.2 feet to the centerline of a 40.0 feet wide road; thence departing said westline and centerline South 3 degrees 08 minutes East 34.3 feet to an iron pin; thence South 83 degrees 43 minutes West 378.4 feet to another iron pin; thence North 6 degrees 48 minutes West 133.9 feet to an iron located on the aforementioned shoreline of the Lake of the Ozarks; thence along said shoreline the following bearings and distances: North 79 degrees 32 minutes East 100.5 feet and North 87 degrees 18 minutes East 107.1 feet returning to the point of beginning."

The bearings used in this legal description are based on the North line of Government Lot 7 of the Northwest quarter of Section 6 being North 89 degrees 27 minutes East.

Intending to convey all land to the variable water's edge of the Lake of the Ozarks.

Subject to the right-of-way of the 40.0 feet wide road and any other rights-of-way or easements of record.

Subject to all restrictions, reservations, conditions, easements and exceptions of record.

ALSO KNOWN AS: All of Lot 1 of Indian Pointe Condominiums Subdivision, a subdivision in Camden County, Missouri, according to the plat thereof on file in the Camden County Recorder's Office.

EXHIBIT B

BY-LAWS

OF

INDIAN POINTE CONDOMINIUM OWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC.

ARTICLE I

INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS

1.1 APPLICABILITY. These Bylaws provide for the governance of the Association pursuant to the requirements of the Uniform Condominium Act of the State of Missouri with respect to the Condominium created by the recording of the Declaration with the Office of the Recorder of Camden County, Missouri, at Book 266. Page 161, and with the Office of the Recorder of Miller County, Missouri, at Book ____, Page ___.

1.2 DEFINITIONS.

- 1.2.1 Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings specified for such terms in the Declaration to which these Bylaws pertain or, if not defined therein, the meanings specified or used for such terms in the Act.
- 1.2.2 The following terms when used herein shall have the meanings set forth below.
 - a) "Declarant Control Period" shall mean the period of time during which Developer retains control of the Association pursuant to paragraph 33 of the Declaration to which these Bylaws pertain.
 - (b) "Fercentage Interest" shall mean the undivided percentage of interest in the Common Elements appurtenant to a Unit or Units.
- 1.3 COMPLIANCE. Pursuant to the provisions of the Act, every Unit Owner and all persons entitled to occupy a Unit shall comply with these Bylaws.
- 1.4 OFFICE. The office of the Condominium, the Association, and the Executive Board shall be located at the Property or at such other place as may be designated from time to time by the Executive Board.

ARTICLE II

THE ASSOCIATION

2.1 COMPOSITION. The Association share consist of all of the Unit Owners acting as a group in accordance with the Act,

pursuant to the Declaration and these Bylaws. The Association shall have the responsibility of administering the Condominium, establishing the means and methods of collecting assessments and charges, arranging for the management of the Condominium and performing all of the other acts that may be required or permitted to be performed by the Association pursuant to the Act and the Declaration. The foregoing responsibilities shall be performed by the Executive Board or Managing Agent as more particularly set forth in these Bylaws.

- Association shall be held on the first Sunday of November of each year. At such annual meetings the Executive Board shall be elected by ballon of the Unit Owners in accordance with the requirements of Section 3.3 of these Bylaws (subject to Paragraph 33 of the Declaration), and such other business as may properly come before the meeting may be transacted.
- 2.3 PLACE CF MEETINGS. Meetings of the Association shall be held at the principal office of the Association or at such other suitable place convenient to the Unit Owners as may be designated by the Executive Board.

2.4 SPECIAL MEETINGS.

- 2.4.1 The President shall call a special meeting of the Association if so directed by resolution of the Executive Board or upon a petition signed and presented to the Secretary by Unit Owners of not less than thirty percent (30%) of the aggregate Percentage Interests. The notice of any special meeting shall state the time, place and purpose thereof. Such meeting shall be held within forty-five (45) days after receipt by the President of said resolution or petition; provided, however, if the purpose includes the possible rejection of a budget or capital expenditure, such meeting shall be held within fifteen (15) days after receipt by the President of said resolution or petition. No business shall be transacted at a special meeting except as stated in the notice.
- 2.4.2 Within sixty (60) days after conveyance of twenty-five percent (25%) of the Units to Unit Owners other than the Developer, a meeting of the Association shall be held at which Developer shall remove from office one of the members of the Executive Board previously appointed by the Developer, and a new member shall be elected in his stead. Only Unit Owners other than the Developer may vote at such election. The term of the Director so elected and each successor to such Director shall expire on the first Friday of November of each even numbered year following the year in which such Director is elected. During the Declarant Control Period each such successor shall be elected only by Unit Owners other than the Developer.
- 2.4.3 Within five (5) days prior to the termination of Developer's retention of control of the Association, or at such earlier date as Developer in its sole discretion shall specify, a special meeting of the Association shall be held at which all of the members of the Executive Board appointed by Developer shall resign, and the Unit Owners, including Developer if Developer

owns one or more Units, shall thereupon elect successor members of the Executive Board to act in the place and stead of those resigning. The members of the Executive Board so elected shall serve until the first Friday of November of the next odd numbered year and the term of the successors to each such Director shall expire on the first Friday of November of each odd numbered year.

- 2.5 NOTICE OF MEETINGS. The Secretary shall give to each Unit Owner a notice of each annual or regularly-scheduled meeting of the Association, at least twenty (20) but not more than sixty (60) days prior to such meeting, and of each special meeting of the Unit Owners, at least ten (10) but not more than forty-five (45) days prior to such meeting, stating the time, place and purpose thereof. The giving of a notice of meeting in the manner provided in this Section and Section 11.2 of these Bylaws shall be considered service of notice.
- 2.6 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETINGS. If at any meeting of the Association a quorum is not present, Unit Owners entitled to cast a majority of the votes represented at such meeting may adjourn the meeting to a time not less than forty-eight (48) hours after the time for which the original meeting was called.

2.7 VOTING.

- 2.7.1 At all meetings of the Association, a Unit Owner or Owners shall be entitled to cast the number of votes represented by multiplying the Percentage Interest for the Unit or Units owned by him (them) by 1,000. All votes allocated to a Unit shall be cast unanimously.
- 2.7.2 Where the ownership of a Unit is in more than one Person, the Person who shall be entitled to cast the votes of such Unit shall be the Person named in a certificate executed by all of the owners of such Unit and filed with the Secretary or, in the absence of such named Person from the meeting, the Person who shall be entitled to cast the votes of such Unit shall be the Person owning such Unit who is present. Such certificate shall be valid until revoked by a subsequent certificate similarly executed. If more than one person owning such Unit is present, then such votes shall be cast only in accordance with their unanimous agreement. There shall be deemed to be unanimous agreement if any one of the multiple owners casts the votes allocated to that Unit without protest being made promptly to the Person presiding over the meeting by any of the other Owners of the Unit.
- 2.7.3 Subject to the requirements of the Act, wherever the approval or disapproval of a Unit Owner is required by the Act, the Declaration or these Bylaws, such approval or disapproval shall be made only by the Person who would be entitled to cast the votes of such Unit at any meeting of the Association. Except with respect to election of members of the Executive Board and except where a greater number is required by the Act, the Declaration or these Bylaws, a majority vote by the Owners voting in person or by proxy at one time at a duly convened meeting at which a quorum is present is required to adopt decisions at any meeting of the Association. Any specified percentage of the Unit

Owners means the Unit Owners owning such Percentage Interests in the aggregate.

- 2.7.4 At each election for Executive Board members, each Unit Owner shall be entitled to cast for each vacancy to be filled at such election the number of votes allocated to the Unit or Units owned by such Unit Owner as provided in the Declaration. Those candidates for election receiving the greatest number of votes cast in such elections shall be elected. Except as set forth in Section 2.4.2, 3.4 and 3.5.2, if Developer owns or holds title to one or more Units, Developer shall have the right at any meeting of the Association to cast the votes to which such Unit or Units are entitled. No votes allocated to a Unit owned by the Association may be cast. There shall be no cumulative or class voting.
- 2.8 PROXIES. A vote may be cast in person or by proxy. If a Unit is owned by more than one Person, each Owner of the Unit may vote, or register protest to the casting of votes by the other Owners of the Unit, through a duly executed proxy. Such proxy may be granted by any Unit Owner in favor of only another Unit Owner, a holder of a mortgage on a Unit, or the Declarant. Proxies shall be duly executed in writing, shall be valid only for the particular meeting designated therein and must be filed with the Secretary before the appointed time of the meeting. Such proxy shall be deemed revoked only upon actual receipt by the person presiding over the meeting of written notice of revocation from the grantor(s) of the proxy. No proxy shall be valid for a period in excess of one year after the execution thereof. A proxy is void if it is not dated or purports to be revocable without notice.

2.9 QUORUM.

- 2.9.1 Except as set forth below, the presence in person or by proxy of Unit Owners of twenty percent (20%) or more of the aggregate Percentage Interests at the commencement of a meeting shall constitute a quorum at all meetings of the Association.
- 2.9.2 If a meeting is adjourned pursuant to Section 2.6 above, the quorum at such second meeting shall be deemed present hroughout any meeting of the Association if persons entitled to cast fifteen percent (15%) of the votes which may be cast for the election of the Executive Board are present in person or by proxy at the beginning of the meeting.
- 2.10 CONDUCT OF MEETING. The President shall preside over all meetings of the Association and the Secretary shall keep the minutes of the meeting and record in a minute book all resolutions adopted at the meeting as well as a record of all transactions occurring thereat. The President may appoint a person to serve as parliamentarian at any meeting of the Association. The then current edition of Robert's Rules of Order shall govern the conduct of all meetings of the Association when not in conflict with the Declaration, these Bylaws or the Act. All votes shall be tallied by tellers appointed by the President.

ARTICLE III

EXECUTIVE BOARD

- 3.1 NUMBER AND QUALIFICATION. The affairs of the Association shall be governed by by an Executive Board. Prior to the election provided for by Section 2.4.2 above, the Executive Board shall be composed of three (3) natural persons who shall be appointed by Developer. Thereafter, the members of the Executive Board shall be elected according to the provisions of Section 2.4.2 and 2.4.3 above. All members of the Executive Board shall be Unit Owners or designees of the Declarant.
- 3.2 DELEGATION OF POWERS; MANAGING AGENT. The Executive Board may employ for the Condominium a Managing Agent at a compensation established by the Executive Board. The Managing Agent shall perform such duties and services as the Executive Board shall authorize, including, but not limited to, all of the duties listed in the Act, the Declaration and these Bylaws; provided, however, where a Managing Agent does not have the power to act under the Act, the Declaration or these Bylaws, such duties shall be performed as advisory to the Executive Board. The Executive Board may delegate to the Managing Agent all of the powers granted to the Executive Board by the Act, the Declaration and these Bylaws other than the following powers:
 - (i) to adopt the annual budget, any amendment thereto or to assess any Common Expenses;
 - (ii) to adopt, repeal or amend rules and regulations;
 - (iii) to designate signatories on Association bank accounts;
 - (iv) to borrow money on behalf of the Association;
 - (v) to acquire and mortgage Units;
 - (vi) to allocate Limited Common Elements.
 - (vii) to convey Units, Limited Common Elements, or Common Elements, or to execute documents for such purpose.

Any contract with the Managing Agent must provide that it may be terminated with cause on no more than thirty (30) days' written notice, and without cause and without penalty or any termination fee on no more than ninety (90) days' written notice. The term of any such contract may not exceed three (3) years.

- 3.3 ELECTION AND TERM OF OFFICE.
- 3.3.1 At the annual meetings of the Association, subject to paragraph 33 of the Declaration, the election of members of the Executive Board shall be held. The term of office of any Executive Board member to be elected (except as set forth in

- Sections 2.4.2, 2.4.3, 3.4 and 3.5 hereof) shall be fixed at two (2) years. The members of the Executive Board shall hold office until the earlier to occur of the election of their respective successors or their death, adjudication of incompetency, removal, or resignation. An Executive Board member may serve an unlimited number of terms and may succeed himself.
- 3.3.2 Persons qualified to be members of the Executive Board may be nominated for election only as follows:
 - (1) Any Unit Owner may submit to the Secretary, at least thirty (30) days before the meeting at which the election is to be held, a nominating petition signed by Unit Owners owning at least four (4) Units and a statement that the person nominated is willing to serve on the Executive Board. The Secretary shall mail or hand deliver the submitted items to every Unit Owner along with the notice of such meeting;
 - (2) Nominations may be submitted from the floor at the meeting at which the election is held for each vacancy on the Executive Board for which no more than one person has been nominated by petition.
- 3.4 REMOVAL OR RESIGNATION OF MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD.
- 3.4.1 Except with respect to members appointed by Developer, at any regular or special meeting of the Association duly called and subject to the notice requirements set forth in subsection 3.4.2 below, any one or more of the members of the Executive Board may be removed with or without cause by Unit Owners entitled to cast a majority of all votes in the Association. A successor may then and there be elected to fill the vacancy thus created for the remainder of the term of the member being replaced. In case of multiple vacancies, the person receiving the greatest number of votes shall be elected for the longest term. Notwithstanding the foregoing, during the Declarant Control Period, any Executive Board Member elected by only the Unit Owners other than Developer pursuant to Section 2.4.2 hereof, may be removed and a replacement elected only by a majority of all votes of Unit Owners other than Developer.
- 3.4.2 Any Unit Owner proposing removal of a Board member shall give notice thereof to the Secretary. Any member whose removal has been proposed by a Unit Owner shall be given at least twenty (20) days' notice by the Secretary of the time, place and purpose of the meeting and shall be given an opportunity to be heard at the meeting.
- 3.4.3 A member of the Executive Board may resign at any time, and shall be deemed to have resigned upon transfer of title to his Unit, if, as a result of such transfer, such member of the Executive Board has no ownership interest in any Unit.
- 3.4.4 Developer shall have the right to remove and replace any or all members appointed by the Developer at any time and

from time to time.

3.5 VACANCIES.

- 3.5.1 Except with respect to members appointed by the Developer, members elected by the Unit Owners other than Developer and serving during the Declarant Control Period pursuant to Section 2.4.2, and vacancies caused by the removal of an Executive Board member by a vote of the Unit Owners as set forth in Section 3.4 above, all vacancies in the Executive Board shall be filled by a vote of a majority of the remaining members of the Executive Board. Such vote shall be conducted at a special meeting of the Executive Board held for such purpose promptly after the occurrence of any such vacancy, even though the members present at such a meeting may constitute less than a quorum. Any person so elected shall be a member of the Executive Board for the remainder of the term of the member being replaced. In the case of multiple vacancies, the person receiving the greatest number of votes shall be elected for the longest term,
- 3.5.2 During the Declarant Control Period, any vacancy created by the death, adjudication of incompetency, removal or resignation of a member of the Executive Board elected by only the Unit Owners other than the Developer pursuant to Section 2.4.2 hereof shall be filled by the vote of only Unit Owners other than Developer. Except in the case of vacancy by removal and simultaneous replacement election pursuant to Section 3.4 above, the vote to fill a vacancy hereunder shall be conducted at a special meeting of the Association, to be held for such purpose within twenty (20) days after the ocurrence of such vacancy. The Secretary shall give each Unit Owner at least ten (10) days prior notice of this special meeting, stating the time, place and purpose thereof. Any person so elected shall be a member of the Executive Board for the remainder of the term of the member being replaced.
- 3.6 ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING. The first meeting of the Executive Board following each annual meeting of the Association (hereinafter referred to as the "Organizational Meeting") shall be held within ten (10) days thereafter at such time and place fixed by the President (even if he is the outgoing President) at the meeting at which such Executive Board shall have been elected. No notice shall be necessary to the newly elected members of the Executive Board in order legally to constitute such meeting, providing a majority of the whole Executive Board shall be present at such meeting.
- 3.7 REGULAR MEETINGS. Regular meetings of the Executive Board may be held at such time and place as shall be determined from time to time by a majority of the members, but such meetings shall be held at least once every two (2) months. Notice of regular meetings of the Executive Board shall be given to each member, by mail or telegraph, at least ten (10) business days prior to the day named for such meeting.
- 3.8 SPECIAL MEETINGS. Special meetings of the Executive Board may be called by the President on at least three (3) business days' notice to each member, given by mail or telegraph,

which notice shall state the time, place and purpose of the meeting. Special meetings of the Executive Board shall be called by the President or Secretary in like manner and on like notice on the written request of at least two (2) members of the Executive Board.

- 3.9 WAIVER OF NOTICE. Any member may at any time, in writing, waive notice of any meeting of the Executive Board, and such waiver shall be deemed equivalent to the giving of such notice. Attendance by a member at any meeting of the Executive Board shall constitute a waiver of notice by him of the time, place and purpose of such meeting. If all members are present at any meeting of the Executive Board, no notice shall be required and any business may be transacted at such meeting.
- 3.10 QUORUM OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD. At all meetings of the Executive Board a majority of the members shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and the votes of a majority of the members present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall constitute the decision of the Executive Board. If at any meeting of the Executive Board there shall be less than a quorum present, a majority of those present may adjourn the meeting from time to time. At any reconvened meeting at which a quorum is present, any business which might have been transacted at the meeting originally called may be transacted without further notice. One or more members of the Executive Board may participate in and be counted for quorum purposes at any meeting by means of conference telephone or similar communication equipment pursuant to which all persons participating in the meeting can hear each other.
- 3.11 COMPENSATION. No member of the Executive Board shall receive any compensation from the Association for acting as such, but may be reimbursed for any reasonable expenses incurred in the performance of his duties.

ARTICLE IV

OFFICERS

- 4.1 DESIGNATION. The Officers of the Executive Board (and the Association) shall be a President, a Vice-President, a Secretary and a Treasurer, all of whom shall be elected by the Executive Board and such assistant Officers as the Executive Board shall, from time to time, elect. Officers must be members of the Executive Board and shall be owners of a Unit, or the Developer or his representative(s). The offices of President and Treasurer may be held by the same person, and the offices of Vice-President and Secretary may be held by the same person.
- 4.2 ELECTION OF OFFICERS. The Officers of the Association shall be elected annually by the Executive Board at the organization meeting of each new Board and shall hold office at the pleasure of the Board.
- 4.3 REMOVAL OF OFFICERS. Upon an affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the Executive Board, any Officer may be removed, either with or without cause, and his successor

elected at any regular meeting of the Executive Board or at any special meeting of the Board called for such purpose.

- 4.4 PRESIDENT. The President shall be the chief executive Officer of the Association. He shall preside at all meetings of the Association and of the Executive Board. He shall have all of the general powers and duties which are usually vested in the office of President of an Association, including but not limited to the power to appoint committees from among the Unit Owners from time to time as he may, in his discretion, decide is appropriate to assist in the conduct of the affairs of the Association or as may be established by the Board or by the members of the Association at any regular or special meeting.
- 4.5 VICE-PRESIDENT. The Vice-President shall have all the powers and authority and perform all the functions and duties of the President, in the absence of the President, or his inability for any reason to exercise such powers and functions or perform such duties.
- 4.6 SECRETARY. The Secretary shall keep all the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Board and of the Association; he shall have charge of such books and papers as the Executive Board may direct; and he shall, in general, perform all the duties incident to the office of Secretary and as provided in the Declaration and the By-Laws.

The Secretary shall compile and keep up to date at the principal office of the Association a complete list of members and their last known addresses as shown on the records of the Association. Such list shall also show, opposite each member's name, the number or other appropriate, designation of the Unit owned by such member, and that member's Percentage Interest in the general Common Elements. Such list shall be open to inspection by members and other persons lawfully entitled to inspect the same at reasonable times during regular business hours.

- 4.7 TREASURER. The Treasurer shall have responsibility for Association funds and shall be responsible for keeping full and accurate accounts of all receipts and disbursements in books belonging to the Association. He shall be responsible for the deposit of all monies and other valuable effects in the name, and to the credit, of the Association in such depositories as may from time to time be designated by the Board of Managers. In the event a Resident Manager or a Managing Agent has the responsibility of collecting and disbursing funds, the Treasurer shall review the accounts of the Resident Manager or Managing Agent not less often than once each six months.
- 4.8 EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS. All agreements, contracts, deeds, leases, checks and other instruments of the Association for expenditures or obligations in excess of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) shall be executed by any two (2) Officers of the Association. All such instruments for expenditures or obligations of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) or less may be executed by any one (1) Officer of the Association.

4.9 COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS. No Officer who is also a member of the Executive Board shall receive any compensation from the Association for acting as such Officer, but may be reimbursed for any reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred in performing his duties; provided, however, the Secretary and Treasurer may be compensated for their services if the Executive Board determines such compensation to be appropriate.

ARTICLE V

POWERS OF EXECUTIVE BOARD

- 5.1 POWERS AND DUTIES. The Executive Board shall have the powers and duties necessary for governing and administering the affairs of the Association and for the operation and maintenance of the Condominium Project as a first class residential Condominium property. The Executive Board may do all such acts and things except as by law or by these By-Laws or by any Condominium Declaration now or hereafter filed may not be delegated to the Executive Board.
- 5.2 GENERAL POWERS. The Executive Board shall have the following powers, duties, rights and privileges, the act or the exercise of which shall be paid for out of the general maintenance fund hereinafter provided, as follows:
 - a. To estimate the cost of the expenses of administration, maintenance and repair of the Common Elements and of all exterior portions of the improvements and property; and after determining the amount required annually for such purposes, to determine the manner in which said amount shall be paid to the general maintenance fund to be held, managed and administered by the Board.
 - b. To provide water, water storage, waste removal and treatment, electricity, and other necessary utility services for the Common Elements and facilities.
 - c. To purchase and maintain policies of insurance, as set forth in paragraph 26 of the Declaration and Article VIII of these Bylaws.
 - d. To furnish, upon request of any Unit Owner and upon payment of a reasonable fee therefor, a statement of the Unit Owner's account setting forth the amount of any unpaid assessments, whether general or special, or other charges; to keep detailed, accurate records in chronological order, of the receipts and expenditures affecting the Common Elements, specifying and itemizing the maintenance and repair expenses of the Common Elements and any other expenses incurred, whether general or special, and to make such records available for examination by the Unit Owners at all reasonable times.
 - e. To designate, hire, employ and remove personnel necessary for the maintenance, repair and replacement of

the Common Elements, and to authorize the Managing Agent, if any, to retain, hire, employ and remove any such personnel, for and on behalf of the Board and on the Board's account.

- f. To retain and from time to time to contract for the services of attorneys and accountants.
- g. To the extent not otherwise provided by the Developer, to provide for landscaping, gardening, snow removal, painting, cleaning, tuckpointing, maintenance, decorating, repairing, replacement of the Common Elements and such furnishings and equipment for the Common Elements as the Executive Board shall determine are necessary and proper, and the Executive Board shall have the exclusive right and duty to acquire any such furnishings and equipment for the Common Elements.
- h. To purchase or otherwise acquire or provide for the furnishing of any other materials, supplies, furniture, labor, services, maintenance, repairs, structural alterations, insurance or assessments which the Board is required to secure or pay for pursuant to the terms of any amended or supplemental Declaration or amended By-Laws now or hereafter filed, or which, in the Board's opinion, shall be necessary or proper for the maintenance and operation of the property as a first class Condominium Project or for the enforcement of the Declarations or Bylaws.
- i. To discharge any mechanic's lien or encumprance levied against the entire property or any part thereof which may in the opinion of the Board constitute a lien against the Property or against the Common Elements, rather than merely against the interest therein of the particular Unit Owners. Where one or more Unit Owners are responsible for the existence of such lien, they shall be jointly and severally liable for the cost of discharging it and any costs incurred by the Board by reason of said lien or liens shall be specially assessed against said Unit Owners and their respective Unit and share.
- j. To maintain and repair any Unit if such maintenance or repair is necessary as determined by the Board, to protect the Common Elements or any other portion of a building, and if the Unit Owner of such Unit has failed or refused to perform said maintenance or repair within a reasonable time, under the circumstances, after written notice (signed by a member of the Board or by the Managing Agent) of the necessity of such maintenance or repair has been either personally delivered by any member of the Board or the Managing Agent (or their agents, servants, representatives or employees), or deposited in the mail by the Board, or the Managing Agent (or their agents, servants, representatives or employees), to the address given by such Unit Owner as the address to which such Unit Owner

has theretofore designated as his (their) mailing address; and the Board shall levy a special assessment against such Unit Owner for the cost of said maintenance or repair done or caused to be done. The Unit Owner shall at all times keep his Unit in good order and repair.

- k. To authorize the entry into any Unit or on any Limited Common Element when necessary in connection with any maintenance or construction for which the Board is responsible. Such entry into the Unit itself or the Limited Common Elements appurtenant to the said Unit shall be made with as little inconvenience to the Unit Owner as practicable, and any damage caused thereby shall be repaired by the Board at the expense of the general maintenance fund.
- 1. To establish such restrictions and requirements respecting the use and maintenance of the Units and the use of the Colon Elements as necessary to prevent unreasonable interference with use of the respective Units and of the Common Elements by the several Unit Owners; establish administrative rules and regulation, overning the operation and use of the Common Elements. A copy of such rules and regulations shall be elivered or mailed to each Unit Owner upon the adoption thereof.
- To provide a manner of estimating the amount of the a hual budget and the manner of assessing and colleting from the Unit Owners their respective shares of the estimated expenses.
- n. To establish, grant and dedicate easements for public, quasi-public and private utilities in addition to any shown on the plat, in, over and through any of the Common Elements (excepting therefrom any balcony, porch, patio, stairway or attached storage locker); and to construct and maintain any utility service where the same is not otherwise readily available to the Property or the Unit Owners. Any such utility service carried on and supplied by the Board under the terms hereof may, in the Board's discretion, be charged (on a uniform basis) to each particular Unit consuming the same where separately metered, to be treated in such case as a special assessment against such Unit, otherwise such service to be paid for out of the general maintenance fund.
- o. To administer and enforce the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, uses, limitations, obligations and all other provisions set forth in any Condominium Declaration submitting any property in the Condominium Project to the provisions of the Uniform Condominium Act of the State of Missouri, the By-Laws of the Association and any supplements and amendments thereto.

- p. To prepare a budget for the Condominium Project, at least annually, in order to determine the amount of the common assessments payable by the Unit Owners to meet the common expenses of the Condominium Project, and allocate and assess such common charges among the Unit Owners according to their respective common ownership interests in and to the general Common Elements, and by majority vote of the Board to adjust, decrease or increase the amount of the annual or monthly assessments.
- q. To levy and collect special assessments whenever in the opinion of the Board or the Managing Agent it is necessary to do so in order to meet increased operating or maintenance expenses or costs, or additional capital expenses, or because of emergencies.
- To collect all assessments and direct charges due from Unit Owners by suit or otherwise, and to enjoin or seek damages from a Unit Owner as is provided in any Declaration now or hereafter filed, and in these By-Laws. To enforce a late charge of not more than \$15.00 per month and to collect interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum in connection with assessments remaining unpaid more than 30 days from due date for payment thereof, together with all expenses, including attorney's fees incurred. The Executive Board, shall have the duty, right, power and authority to prohibit use of the Condominium Unit by the Unit Owner thereof, his guests, tenants, lessees and invitees in the event that any assessment made remains unpaid more than 30 days from the due date for payment thereof; and from funds collected from Unit Owners cause to be disbursed regularly and punctually all amounts due for salaries or other compensation due and payable to employees; fire and other property, insurance premiums; and sums otherwise due and payable as operating expenses of the Condominium Project, including the Managing Agent's compensation.
- s. To protect and defend in the name of the Association any part or all of the Condominium Project from loss and damage by suit or otherwise.
- t. To borrow funds in order to pay for any expenditure or outlay required pursuant to the authority given by the provisions of any recorded Declaration and By-Laws, and to execute all instruments evidencing such indebtedness as the Executive Board may deem necessary and give security therefor. Such indebtedness shall be the several obligation of all of the Owners in the same proportion as their interest in the Common Elements. Provided, however, that nothing contained herein shall allow the said Executive Board to borrow funds in an amount in excess of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$2,500.00) without the prior approval of a majority of the Unit Owners. Provided, further, that no Common Element or portion thereof shall be subjected to

a security interest without the approval of eighty percent (80%) of the votes in the Association, including eighty percent (80%) of the votes allocated to Units not owned by the Developer; and no Limited Common Element shall be subjected to a security interest without the approval of all the Unit Owners to which that Limited Common Element is allocated.

- u. To enter into contracts to carry out their duties and powers; working in conjunction with an accountant, prepare for execution and filing by the Association all forms, reports, and returns required by law in connection with unemployment insurance, workmen's compensation insurance, disability benefits, social security and other taxes now in effect or hereafter imposed, and any requirements relating to the employment of personnel.
- v. To establish a bank account or accounts for the common treasury and for all separate funds which are required or may be deemed available.
- w. To employ for the Association a Managing Agent who shall have and exercise all of the powers granted to the Executive Board by any recorded Declaration and by these By-Laws, except for such powers as are excluded therein.
- x. In general, to carry on the administration of this Association and to do all of those things necessary and reasonable in order to carry out the governing and the operation of this Condominium Project, including but not limited to, any powers granted under the Uniform Condominium Act, Chapter 448 R.S.Mo., 1983.

ARTICLE VI

COMMON EXPENSES; BUDGETS

- 6.1 FISCAL YEAR. The initial fiscal year of the Association shall commence on the date of the Association's incorporation as a Missouri not-for-profit corporation, and shall end on the 31st day of that year. Thereafter, the fiscal year of the corporation shall commence on the 1st day of January and end on the 31st day of December, in each succeeding year.
- 6.2 PREPARATION AND APPROVAL OF BUDGET. The Executive Board shall annually cause a proposed budget to be prepared, based upon the amounts estimated to be needed to pay the Common Expenses of the Condominium, including any amounts for working capital, reserves for deferred maintenance and replacement, sinking funds, and all other expected expenditures. Within thirty (30) days after adoption of the proposed budget, which date shall not be less than fourteen (14) nor more than thirty (30) days prior to the annual meeting of the Association, the Executive Board shall provide a summary of the proposed budget to all Unit Owners. The proposed budget shall be presented for

ratification at the annual meeting of the Association. Unless at that meeting a majority of all the Unit Owners reject the budget, the budget is ratified, whether or not a quorum is present. In the event the proposed budget is rejected, the periodic budget last ratified by the Unit Owners shall be continued until such time as the Unit Owners ratify a subsequent budget proposed by the Executive Board, submitted to the Owners in the manner provided in Section 448.3-103 of the Act.

- 6.3 ASSESSMENT AND PAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS. The ratified budget shall be allocated among and assessed upon the Unit Owners according to their respective ownership interests in the Common Elements. Payments of assessments shall be due on the 1st day of January, April, July and October of each year. Statements shall be mailed quarterly to each Unit Owner at his address as registered with the Association, at least fifteen (15) days prior to the date such quarterly payment is due.
- 6.4 EFFECT OF FAILURE TO PREPARE OR ADOPT BUDGET. In the event the Executive Board shall fail to prepare or adopt a proposed budget as set forth hereinabove, the periodic budget last ratified by the Unit Owners shall be continued until such time as the Unit Owners ratify a budget in the manner provided in Section 448.3-103 of the Act.
- 6.5 AUDIT. All accounts of the Association shall be audited at least annually by an independent accountant, according to commonly-accepted accounting procedures.

ARTICLE VII

COMPLIANCE AND DEFAULT

- 7.1 RELIEF. Each Unit Owner shall be governed by, and shall comply with, all of the terms of the Declaration, these Bylaws, the rules and regulations and the Act, as any of the same may be amended from time to time. In addition to the remedies provided in the Act and the Declaration, a default by a Unit Owner shall entitle the Association, acting through its Executive Board or through the Managing Agent, to the relief provided in Sections 7.1.1 and 7.1.2, below.
- 7.1.1 ADDITIONAL LIABILITY. Each Unit Owner shall be liable for the expense of all maintenance, repair or replacement rendered necessary by his act, neglect or carelessness or the act, neglect or carelessness of his tenants, guests, invitees or licensees, but only to the extent that such expense is not covered by the proceeds of insurance carried by the Executive Board. Such liability shall include any increase in casualty insurance premiums occasioned by improper use, misuse, occupancy or abandonment of any Unit or its appurtenances. Nothing contained herein, however, shall be construed as modifying any waiver by any insurance company of its rights of subrogation.
- 7.1.2 COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES. In any proceedings arising out of any alleged default by a Unit Owner, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover the costs of such proceeding and such reasonable attorney's fees as may be

determined by the court.

- 7.2 NO WAIVER OF RIGHTS. The failure of the Association, the Executive Board or of a Unit Owner to enforce any right, provision, covenant or condition which may be granted by the Declaration, these Bylaws, the rules and regulations, or the Act shall not constitute a waiver of the right of the Association, the Executive Board or the Unit Owner to enforce such right, provision, covenant or condition in the future. All rights, remedies and privileges cranted to the Association, the Executive Board or any Unit Owner pursuant to any term, provision, covenant or condition of the Declaration, these Bylaws, the rules and regulations or the Act shall be deemed to be cumulative and the exercise of any one or more thereof shall not be deemed to constitute an election of remedies, nor shall it preclude the party exercising the same from exercising such other privileges as may be granted to such party by the Declaration, these Bylaws, the Rules and Regulations or the Act, or at law or in equity.
- 7.3 ABATING AND ENJOINING VIOLATIONS BY UNIT OWNERS. The violation of any of the rules and regulations adopted by the Executive Board, the breach of any Bylaw contained herein or the breach of any provision of the Declaration or the Act shall give the Executive Board the right, in addition to any other rights, to enjoin, abate or remedy by appropriate legal proceedings, either at law or in equity, the continuance of any such breach.

ARTICLE VIII

INSURANCE

- 8.1 POWER OF ATTORNEY. The Association is hereby irrevocably appointed as attorney-in-fact for each Unit Owner and for each holder of a mortgage or other lien upon a Unit and for each owner of any other interest in the Property for the purpose of purchasing and maintaining insurance as set forth in paragraph 26 of the Declaration, including: the collection and appropriate disposition of the proceeds thereof; the negotiation of losses and execution of releases of liability; the execution of all documents; and the performance of all other acts necessary to accomplish such purpose.
- 8.2 TYPES AND AMOUNTS. Commencing not later than the time of the conveyance of the first Unit to a Person other than the Declarant, the Association shall, to the extent reasonably available, obtain and maintain the types and amounts of insurance set forth in paragraph 26 of the Declaration. Except as otherwise provided, the premiums for all such insurance policies shall be a Common Expense.
- 8.3 ASSOCIATION INSURANCE. With respect to the insurance policies issued to the Association and covering all or any part of the Property, the Association shall endeavor to cause such policies to provide that:
 - (a) the enforceability of such policies is not affected by any waiver of subrogation as to any and all claims against the Association, any managing agent, the

Unit Owners and their respective tenants, employees, agents, customers and guests, such subrogation being hereby waived;

- (b) such policies cannot be cancelled, invalidated or suspended by means of the conduct of any one or more Unit Owners, all defenses based upon co-insurance or acts of the insured being waived by the insurer, and in no event may cancellation, material modification, invalidation or suspension for any reason be effected without at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Association, each Unit Owner and all holders of mortgages whose names and addresses are on file with the insurer;
- (c) such policies cannot be cancelled, invalidated or suspended on account of the conduct of any Officer or employee of the Association or of any Managing Agent without a prior demand in writing that the Association or any Managing Agent, as the case may be, cure the defect within a reasonable period of time;
- (d) any "no other insurance" clause in such policies shall not prohibit Unit Owners from obtaining insurance on their individual Unit provided such insurance policy conforms with the requirements of this Article VIII.
- (e) the name of the insured under each policy required pursuant to this Article VIII shall be stated in form and substance substantially as follows: "Indian Pointe Condominium Owner's Association, for the use and benefit of the individual Owners of the Units contained in Condominium".
- (f) loss payable under each policy required pursuant to this Article VIII shall be in favor of the Association, as a trustee for each Unit Owner and each such Owner's mortgagees as their interests may appear. Policies shall contain the standard mortgage clause, or equivalent endorsement (without contribution) or shall otherwise be endorsed to fully protect all mortgagees' interests.
- (g) coverage may not be prejudiced by: (a) any act or negligence of one or more Owners of Units when such act or neglect is not within the control of the Association; or (b) any failure of the Association to comply with any warranty or condition regarding any portion of the Property over which the Association has no control.
- (h) all policies of property insurance shall provide that, despite any provisions giving the insurer the right to elect to restore damage in lieu of a cash settlement, such options shall not be exercisable (a) without the prior written approval of the Executive Board, or (b) when in conflict with any requirement of

law.

- (i) insurance coverage obtained and maintained by the Association pursuant to the requirements of this Article VIII may not be brought into contribution with insurance purchased by Unit Owners or their mortgagees.
- (j) insurance coverage obtained and maintained by the Association pursuant to the requirements of this Article VIII shall provide that no assessment may be made against mortgagees or may become a lien on the mortgaged premises superior to the lien of any mortgagee.

8.4 UNIT OWNER'S INSURANCE.

- 8.4.1 Each Unit Owner may obtain additional insurance at his own expense; provided, however, that: (a) such policies shall not be invalidated by the waivers of subrogation contained in the Condominium documents; and (b) no Unit Owner shall be entitled to exercise his right to maintain insurance coverage in such a way as to decrease the amount which the Association may realize under any insurance policy which the Association may have in force on the Property at any particular time.
- 8.4.2 Any Unit Owner who obtains individual insurance policies covering any portion of the Property, other than: (a) personal property belonging to such Owner; or (b) the individual Unit of such Owner, shall be required to file a copy of such individual policy or policies with the Association within thirty (30) days after purchase of such insurance.
- 8.4.3 The Executive Board shall have the power to require all Unit Owners to carry such types of insurance on their Units as the Executive Board may reasonably require, including, without limitation, insurance on all portions of the Unit.

ARTICLE IX

AMENDMENTS

- 9.1 AMENDMENTS TO BYLAWS. Except as otherwise provided in any one or more of these Bylaws, the Declaration or the Act, the provisions of these Bylaws may be amended only by vote of Unit Owners of Units to which at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the votes in the Association are allocated, cast in person or by proxy at a meeting duly held in accordance with the provisions of these Bylaws; provided, however, that if such amendment shall make any change which would have a material effect upon any of the rights, privileges, powers and options of Developer, such amendment shall require the joinder of Developer.
- 9.2 AMENDMENTS TO THE DECLARATION. The Declaration may be amended pursuant to the provisions of the Act and the Declaration. Any two (2) Officers or Executive Board members may prepare, execute, certify and record amendments to the Declaration on behalf of the Association.

9.3 APPROVAL OF MORTGAGEES. No amendment or modification of these Bylaws impairing or affecting the rights, priorities, remedies or interests of a first mortgage holder shall be adopted without the prior written consent of a majority in interest of first mortgagees.

ARTICLE X

MORTGAGES

- 10.1 NOTICE TO ASSOCIATION. An Owner who mortgages his Unit shall notify the Association through the Managing Agent, if any, or the Secretary of the Executive Board, giving the name and address of his mortgagee. The Association shall maintain such information in a book entitled "Mortgagees of Units".
- 10.2 NOTICE OF UNPAID COMMON ASSESSMENTS. The Board of Managers, whenever so requested in writing by a mortgagee of a Condominium Unit, shall promptly report any then unpaid common assessments due from, or any other default by, the Unit Owner of a mortgaged Unit.
- 10.3 NOTICE OF DEFAULT. The Executive Board, when giving notice to a Unit Owner of a default in paying assessments or other default, shall send a copy of such notice to each holder of a mortgage covering such Condominium Unit whose name and address has theretofore been furnished to the Executive Board.
- 10.4 EXAMINATION OF BOOKS. Each Unit Owner and each mortgagee of a Condominium Unit shall be permitted to examine the books of account of the Condominium at reasonable times, on business days, but not more often than once each month.

ARTICLE XI

EVIDENCE OF OWNERSHIP; REGISTRATION OF MAILING ADDRESS

- 11.1 PROOF OF OWNERSHIP. Except for those Owners who initially purchase a Condominium Unit from Developer, any person on becoming an Owner of a Condominium Unit shall furnish to the Managing Agent, if any, or Executive Board, a machine or a certified copy of the recorded instrument vesting that person with an interest in the Condominium Unit, which copy shall remain in the files of the Association.
- Owners of an individual Unit shall have one and the same registered mailing address to be used by the Association for mailing of monthly statements, notices, demands and all other communications, and such registered address shall be the only mailing address to be used by the Association. Such registered address of a Unit Owner or Owners shall be furnished by such Owners to the Managing Agent or Executive Board, within fifteen (15) days after transfer of title, or after a change of address, and such registration shall be in written form and signed by all of the Owners of the Condominium Unit or by such persons as are authorized by law to represent the interests of all of the Unit

ARTICLE XII

OBLIGATIONS OF THE OWNERS

- ASSESSMENTS. All Unit Owners shall be obligated to pay quarterly assessments imposed by the Association to meet the Common Expenses. The assessments shall be made pro-rata according to the percentage or fractional interest of each Unit in and to the general Common Elements of the Condominium Project, and shall be due in advance. A member shall be deemed to be in good standing and entitled to vote at any annual or special meeting of members, within the meaning of these By-Laws, if, and only if, he shall have fully paid all assessments made or levied against him and the Condominium Unit owned by him.
- 12.2 NOTICE OF LIEN OR SUIT. A Unit Owner shall give notice to the Association of every lien or encumbrance upon his Condominium Unit, other than for taxes and special assessments, and notice of every suit or other proceeding which may affect the title to his Condominium Unit, and such notice shall be given in writing within five (5) days after the Unit Owner has knowledge thereof.

12.3 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR.

- 12.3.1 Every Unit Owner must perform promptly, at his own expense, all maintenance and repair work within his own Unit which, if omitted, would affect the appearance of, or the aesthetic integrity of, part or all of the Condominium Project.
- 12.3.2 All the repairs of internal installations of the Unit such as water, light, power, sewage, telephone, sanitary installations, doors, windows, electrical fixtures and all other accessories, equipment and fixtures shall be at the Unit Owner's expense.
- 12.3.3 A Unit Owner shall be obligated to reimburse the Association promptly upon receipt of its statement for any expenditures incurred by it in repairing or replacing any Common Element or Limited Common Element damaged by his negligence or by the negligence of his tenants or agents or guests.
- 12.4 MECHANIC'S LIEN. Each Unit Owner agrees to indemnify and to hold each of the other Unit Owners harmless from any and all claims of mechanic's lien filed against other Units and the appurtenant Common Elements for labor, materials, services or other products incorporated in the Unit Owner's Unit. In the event such a lien is filed and/or a suit for foreclosure of mechanic's lien is commenced, then within ten (10) days thereafter such Unit Owner shall be required to deposit with the Association cash or negotiable securities equal to one and

one-half of the amount of such claim plus interest for one year, together with a sum equal to ten percent (10%) of the amount of such claim, but not less than ONE HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 (\$150.00), which latter sum may be used DOLLARS Association for any costs and expenses incurred, including attorney's fees incurred for legal advice and counsel. Except as is otherwise provided, such sum or securities shall be held by the Association pending final adjudication or settlement of the claim or litigation. Disbursement of such funds or proceeds shall be made by the Association to ensure payment of or on account of such final judgment or settlement. Any deficiency, including attorney's fees incurred by the Association, shall be paid forthwith by the subject Owner, and his failure to so pay shall entitle the Association to make such payment, and the amount thereof shall be a debt of the Unit Owner and a lien against his Unit which may be foreclosed as is provided in any recorded Condominium Declaration. All advancements, payments, costs and expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Association shall be forthwith reimbursed to it by such Unit Owner(s), and the Unit Owner shall be liable to the Association for the payment of interest at a per annum rate equal to the highest prime rate being charged from time to time by the First National Bank of St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri, to corporate borrowers of the highest credit standing for short-term loans (the "prime interest rate"). The interest rate on the amount owned will be adjusted on the first day of each month to reflect any change in the "prime interest rate". Interest will be computed on a 365 day basis for the actual number of days elapsed.

12.5 GENERAL.

- 12.5.1 Each Unit Owner shall comply strictly with the provisions of any recorded Condominium Declaration affecting his Unit and these By-Laws and any amendments thereto.
- 12.5.2 Each Unit Owner shall always endeavor to observe and promote the cooperative purposes for the accomplishment of which this Condominium Project was built.
 - 12.6 USE OF UNITS INTERNAL CHANGES.
- 12.6.1 All Units shall be utilized only for Residential Purposes.
- 12.6.2 A Unit Owner shall not make structural modifications or alterations to his Unit or installations located therein without the written approval of the Executive Board. The Executive Board shall be notified in writing of the intended modifications through the Resident Manager or Managing Agent, or through the President of the Executive Board. The Association shall have the obligation to answer a Unit Owner's request within thirty (30) days after such notice, and failure to do so within such time shall mean that there is no objection to the proposed modifications or alterations.
- 12.7 USE OF COMMON ELEMENTS AND LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS. Each Unit Owner may use the Common Elements located within the

entire Condominium Project in accordance with the purpose for which they were intended, without hindering or encroaching upon the lawful rights of the other Unit Owners, and subject to the rules and regulations contained in these By-Laws and established by the Executive Board as is provided in section 12.9 hereinbelow.

12.8 RIGHT OF ENTRY.

- 12.8.1 A Unit Owner shall and does grant the right of entry to the Managing Agent or to any other person authorized by the Executive Board in case of any emergency originating in or threatening his Unit, whether the Unit Owner is present at the time or not.
- 12.8.2 A Unit Owner shall permit other Unit Owners, or their representatives, to enter his Unit for the purpose of performing installations, alterations or repairs to the mechanical, electrical or utility services which, if not performed, would affect the use of other Unit(s) provided that requests for entry are made in advance and that such entry is at a time convenient to the Unit Owner. In case of an emergency such right of entry shall be immediate.
- 12.9 RULES AND REGULATIONS. The Board of Managers reserves the power to establish, promulgate and enforce rules and regulations for the use and general benefit of the Condominium Project, with the right to amend same from time to time by a majority vote of the Board. Copies of such rules and regulations shall be mailed to each Unit Owner, the address registered under the provisions of Section 11.2 of these By-laws, prior to the date when the same shall become effective, or posted in a conspicuous place within each Unit. Amendments to rules and regulations shall be effective upon mailing or posting same.

ARTICLE XIII

ASSOCIATION - NOT FOR PROFIT

This association is not organized for profit. No member. member of the Executive Board, Officer or Person from whom the Association may receive any property or funds shall receive or shall be lawfully entitled to receive any pecuniary profit from the operation thereof, and in no event shall any part of the funds or assets of the Association be paid as salary or compensation to, or distributed to, or inure to the benefit of any member of the Executive Board, Officer or member; provided, however, always (a) that reasonable compensation may be paid to any member, member of the Executive Board, or Officer while acting as an agent or employee of the Association for services rendered in effecting one or more of the purposes of the Association, and (b) that any member, member of the Executive Board, or Officer may, from time to time, be reimbursed for his actual and reasonable expenses incurred in connection with the administration of the affairs of the Association, and (c) that all rent receipts of every kind and nature which may be received by the Rental Agent shall be deemed to be the property of the Owner of the Condominium Unit rented; and, (d) that all assessments of every kind and nature which may be received by the corporation as exclusive Managing Agent of said Condominium Project, shall be deemed to be the property of all of the members of the corporation, as tenants in common, and deposits to the corporate bank account shall be deemed only as a convenience to the members in operating, maintaining and administering the Condominium Project.

ARTICLE XV

MISCELLANEOUS

- 14.1 SEVERABILITY. If any of the provisions of these Bylaws or the application of any part thereof, in any circumstances, be invalidated, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of these Bylaws, and the application of such part in any other circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- 14.2 GENDER AND NUMBER. Whenever used herein, unless the context shall otherwise provide, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall include all genders.
- 14.3 CAPTIONS. The headings and captions contained in these Bylaws are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of these Bylaws or of any provision herein contained.

IN	WITNES	SS F	WHEREOF	, th	e und	ersi	gned	Board	of	Managers	have
hereunto	set th	heir	hands	this	3	day	of .			_, 1985.	
				_							

LESLIE BAUMGARDNER	DALE	BAUMGARDNER
	LESL	IE BAUMGARDNER

EXHIBIT "C"

		PERCENTAGE
UNIT	NO. COMMON ELEMENTS	INTEREST COMMON ELEMENTS
111	А	3.704 %
112	Е	3.713 %
121	F, K	5.319 %
122	B, G, K	9.881 %
123	С, Н, К	8.981 %
124	D, I, K	9.124 8
125	J, K	5.364 %
. 131	L, Q	5.317 %
132	M, R	5.413 %
133	N, S	5.298 %
134	O, S	5.377 %
135	Р, Т	5.364 %
141	U, Q, AA	5.317 %
142	V, R, BB	5.792 %
143	W, S, CC	5.298 %
144	x, s, cc	5.377 %
145	800.0266PAGE 0761z, DD	5-264-8
		A Comment of the Comm
ute of Misso I, Don	Williams, Ch. Com. Court and Ex-Office	ALLEN!
tecorder of so	old County and the within instrume.	4 4 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
19_85_, ci.	/_ /8 :- A.M. duly filed for	E
alole	1385 1385	

AMENDMENT BOOK 0483 PAGE 0158 TO CONDOMINIUM BY-LAWS FOR INDIAN POINTE CONDOMINIUM

THIS AMENDMENT is made by the Unit Owners of Indian Pointe Condominium, acting by and through the Indian Pointe Condominium Owners' Association, Inc., this 23 day of 0 coses. 19 99

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Indian Pointe Condominium was created and exists pursuant to the Missouri Uniform Condominium Act, Section 448 1-101 to 448 4-120, Mo Rev. Stat. ("UCA") and the Condominium Declaration for Indian Pointe Condominium, as recorded in Book 0266, Page 0761 of the Office of Recorder of Deeds, Camden County, Missouri, and as recorded in Book N, Page 13 of the Office of Recorder of Deeds, Miller County, Missouri, as amended ("Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, the Unit Owners of the Condominium are authorized to amend the Declarations and By-Laws as provided in Section 448.2-117 of the UCA and Article IX of the By-Laws, and

WHEREAS, the Unit Owners desire and intend to amend the By-Laws as set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, the By-Laws are hereby amended as follows:

A Article 2.2 is defeted in its entirety and a new Article 2.2 inserted in lieu thereof, to read as follows:

2.2 ANNUAL MEETINGS. The annual meetings of the Association shall be held on Sunday of each annual Memorial weekend. At such annual meetings the Executive Board shall be elected by ballot of the Unit owners in accordance with the requirements of Section 3.3 of these By-Laws (subject to Paragraph 33 of the Declaration), and such other business as may properly come before the meeting may be transacted.

Article 2.4.2 and 2.4.3 is deleted in its entirety and no new Article inserted.

Article 3.1 is deleted in its entirety and a new Article 3.1 inserted in lieu thereof, to read as follows:

3.1 NUMBER AND QUALIFICATION. The affairs of the Association shall be governed by an Executive Board. The Executive Board shall be comprised of ten (10) natural persons, being one Unit Owner elected from each individual condominium building of Indian Pointe Condominium, and one (1) natural person, being a Unit Owner, who shall be elected at large, for a 10121 of eleven (11) members of the Executive Board of this Association.

The term of office of any Executive Board Member shall be three (3) years commencing at

the time of their election, to hold office until the earlier to occur of the election of their respective successor, their death, adjudication of incompetency, removal or resignation. Each three year term shall be a staggered term as to time and as to building designation.

Article 3.12 is a new article and is inserted in its entirety, to read as follows:

3.12. INDEMNIFICATION. The Association shall indemnify every member of the Executive Board, their respective successors, personal representatives and heirs, against all loss cost and expenses including counsel fees, reasonably incurred by them in connection with any action, suit or proceeding to which they may be made a party by reason of their being or having been a member of the Executive Board of the Association, except as to matters as to which they shall be finally adjudged in such action, suit or proceeding to be liable for gross negligence or willful misconduct. In the event of a settlement, indemnification shall be provided only in connection with such matters covered by the settlement as to which the Association is advised by counsel that the person to be indemnified has not been guilty of gross negligence or willful misconduct in the performance of their duties, in relation to the matter involved. The foregoing rights shall not be exclusive of other rights to which such Executive Board member may be entitled. All liability, loss, damage, cost and expense incurred or suffered by the Association by reason or arising out of or in connection with the foregoing indemnification provisions shall be treated and handled by the Association as common expenses.

Article 4.6 is amended by adding the following to the Article;

In addition to all other duties provided by Article IV, Subparagraph 4.6 of the Bylaws, the Secretary, or his designee, shall be in charge of monitoring the Bylaw requirements to aid the Board in compliance, to include proper Notices of Meetings, tallying of votes, recording of amendments, etc.

Article 4.7 is amended by adding the following to the Article:

In addition to all other duties required under Article IV, Subparagraph 4.7, the Treasurer, or his designee, shall monitor all financial affairs of the Association, to insure that accurate and detailed reports are kept. The Treasurer, or his designee, shall also compile Annual Reports of such financial affairs for review by Unit Owners upon request, in lieu of an annual audit of the Association records.

Article 9.1 is deleted in its entirety and a new Article 9.1 inserted in lieu thereof, to read as follows:

9.1 AMENDMENTS TO BYLAWS Except as otherwise provided in any one or more of these Bylaws, the Declaration or the Act, the provisions of these Bylaws may be amended only by one of at least two thirds (??) of the vote cast in person or proxy at an Annual or Special test no of the Association

B. The President and Secretary of the Executive Board are authorized to execute, certify and record the foregoing Amendment upon its approval pursuant to the provisions of Section 448.2-117 of the UCA and Article IX of the By-Laws and, by their signatures below, do certify that said provisions applicable to approval of the foregoing Amendment have been satisfied.

C This Amendment shall be recorded in the official records of the office of Recorder of Deeds of Camden County and Miller County, Missouri, and shall be effective upon such recording

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the President and Secretary of the Executive Board of Indian Pointe Condominium Owner's Association, Inc. have executed this instrument on the date first above written.

EXECUTIVE BOARD INDIAN POINTE CONDOMINIUM OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

A Missouri nonprofit corporation

President

Printed Name ROBERT H. BURBRIDGE

Secretary American

STATE OF MISSOURI) SS COUNTY OF CAMDEN)

On this 4 day of 1999, before me personally appeared

Robert H. Burbridge, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he

is the President of Indian Pointe Condominium Owners' Association, Inc., a Missouri conprofit
corporation, which has no seal, and that sa

ment was signed on behalf of said corporation,
and that said President acknowledged said

to be his free act and deed

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I mercunto my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and par first above written.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

BETTY I, ROBER NOTED TO BE TO STORE SELECTION FOR LOUNTY RECOMMENSATION OF STARE 11, 2000

BOCK 0483 PAGE 0158

S. Missouri, County of Caradan, SS

FILED FOR RECORD

This (day of Man) 1999
at 10:97 Octock A. M. and is now Recorded in BODK (2007ACE) DONNE STELLING RECORDER CAMDEN COUNTY, MO DEPUTY





Lake Management Enterprises, Inc.

David L. Duenkel President

P.O Box 674 Lake Ozafk, MO 55043 Office: 673-065-0077 FAX: 573-365-2321

- Condominium Management
 Condominium Maintenance
 Condominium Rentals

498-122

AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM BY-LAWS FOR INDIAN POINTE CONDOMINIUM

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Indian Pointe Condominium was created and exists pursuant to the Missouri Uniform Condominium Act, Section 448.1-101 to 448.4-120, Mo. Rev. Stat. ("UCA") and the Condominium Declaration for Indian Pointe Condominium, as recorded in Book 0266, Page 0761 of the Office of Recorder of Deeds, Camden County, Missouri, and as recorded in Book N, Page 13 of the Office of Recorder of Deeds, Miller County, Missouri, as amended ("Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, the Unit Owners of the Condominium are authorized to amend the Declarations and By-Laws as provided in Section 448.2-117 of the UCA and Article IX of the By-Laws; and

WHEREAS, the Unit Owners desire and intend to amend the By-Laws as set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, the By-Laws are hereby amended as follows:

A. Article 3.1 is deleted in its entirety and a new Article 3.1 inserted in lieu thereof, to read as follows:

3.1 NUMBER AND QUALIFICATION The affairs of the Association shall be governed by an Executive Board. The Executive Board shall be comprised of ten (10) natural persons, being one Unit Owner elected from each individual condominium building of Indian Pointe Condominium, and one (1) natural person, being a Unit Owner, who shall be elected at large, for a total of eleven (11) members of the Executive Board of this Association. Should no owner in an individual building be willing to serve as a Board Member, the Board shall appoint an individual from another building to represent the building without representation.

The term of office of any Executive Board Member shall be three (3) years commencing at the time of their election, to hold office until the earlier to occur of the election of their respective successor, their death, adjudication of incompetency, removal or resignation. Each three year term shall be a staggered term as to time and as to building designation.

Article 4.8 is deleted in its entirety and a new Article 4.8 inserted in lieu thereof, to read as follows:

4.8 EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS. All checks of the Association for expenditures or obligations in excess of Three Thousand Dollars (\$3.000.00) shall be executed by any two (2) officers of the Association or one (1) officer of the Association and a representative of the Management Company, with the exception of utilities, insurance, or Board approved contractual obligations, which may be executed by the Management Company. All checks payable to the

Management Company exceeding five Hundred dollars (\$500.00) shall be executed by an officer of the Association.

- B The President and Secretary of the Executive Board are authorized to execute, certify and record the foregoing Amendment upon its approval pursuant to the provisions of Section 448.2-117 of the UCA and Article IX of the By-Laws and, by their signatures below, do certify that said provisions applicable to approval of the foregoing Amendment have been satisfied.
- C. This Amendment shall be recorded in the official records of the office of Recorder of Deeds of Camden County and Miller County, Missouri, and shall be effective upon such recording.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the President and Secretary of the Executive Board of Indian Pointe Condominium Owner's Association, Inc. have executed this instrument on the date first above written.

EXECUTIVE BOARD
INDIAN POINTE CONDOMINIUM OWNERS'
ASSOCIATION, INC.,
A Missouri nonprofit corporation

By: Robert B. Bulnig

Printed Name: ROBERT H. BURBRIDGE

State of Missouri) ss.

COUNTY OF CAMDEN)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

NOTIFICATION UREANED NOTIFICATION HIS SOURCE ST. LOUIS COUNTY



STATE OF MISSOURI TOWN TY OF CAMPEN CERTIFIED DISTRUMENT RECORDED

2000 JUN 27 A 9:498

BOOK 498 PAGE 12.2 DONNIE SHELLING, RECORDER



Lake Management Enterprises, Inc. David L. Duenkel President

P.O. Box 674 Lake Ozark, MO 65049 Office: 573-365-2077 FAX: 573-365-2321

- Condominium Management
 Condominium Maintenance
 Condominium Rentals



DONNIE SKELLING CAMBEN COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

2004 OCT 27 P 12: 44 3

PGS. 3 \$27+25

DEPUTY JAhren

RECORDER OF DEEDS CERTIFICATE NON-STANDARD DOCUMENT

This document has been recorded and you have been charged the \$25.00 non-standard fee pursuant to RSMo 59.310.3 and this certificate has been added to your document in compliance with the laws of the State of Missouri.

Indian Pointe Conda P.O. Box 280 Lake Orack

THIS PAGE THIS TELEPH ADDED TAS THE PLANS PAGE OF NOU. THOSE I THE PROBLEM OF THIS TAGE

AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM BY-LAWS FOR INDIAN POINTE CONDOMINIUM

THIS AMENDMENT is made by the Unit Owners of Indian Pointe condominium, acting by and through the Indian Pointe condominium Owners' Association, Inc. this 25th day of May, 2003.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Indian Pointe condominium was created and exists pursuant to the Missouri Uniform Condominium Act, Section 448.1-101 to 448.4-120, Rev Stat. ("UCA") and the Condominium Declaration for Indian Pointe Condominium, as recorded in Book 0266; Page 0761 of the Office of Recorder of Deeds, Camden County, Missouri, and as recorded in Book N, Page 13 of the Office of Recorder of Deeds, Miller County, Missouri, as amended ("Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, the Unit Owners of the Condominium are authorized to amend the Declarations and By-Laws as provided in Section 448.2-117 of the UCA and Article IX of the By-Laws; and

WHEREAS, the Unit Owners desire and intend to amend the By-Laws as set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, the By-Laws are hereby amended as follows:

- A. Article 2.2 is deleted in its entirety and a new Article 2.2 inserted in lieu thereof, to read as follows:
- 2.2 ANNUAL MEETINGS. The annual meetings of the Association shall be held on the second Saturday in November. At such annual meetings THE Executive Board shall be elected by ballot of the Unit Owners in accordance with the requirements of Section 3.3 of these By-Laws (subject to Paragraph 33 of the Declaration), and such other business as may properly come before the meeting may be transacted.
- B. The President and Secretary of the Executive Board are authorized to execute, certify and record the foregoing Amendment upon its approval pursuant to the provisions of Section 448.2-117 of the UCA and Article IX\of the By-Laws and by their signatures below, do certify that said provisions applicable to approval of the foregoing Amendment have been satisfied.
- C. This Amendment shall be recorded in the official records of the office of Recorder of Decas of Camden County and Miller County, Missouri, and shall be effective upon such recording.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the President and Secretary of the Executive Board of Indian Pointe Condominium Owner's Association, Inc. have executed this instrument on the date first above written.

EXECUTIVE BOARD
INDIAN POINTE CONDOMINIUM
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
A Missouri nonprofit corporation

President

Printed name Fred D. Barrera

Attest:

Secretary

STATE OF MISSOURI

) 38

COUNTY OF CAMDEN)

On this 23rd day of October, 2004 before me personally appeared fred Barrers, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of Indian Pointe Condominium Owners Association, Inc. a Missouri nonprofit corporation, which has no seal, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation, and that said President acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

JANET L. MAWLE Notory Public Notory Seof State of Missouri

Comder County My Commission From its 2005